i Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company seeks to mitigate such risk by regularly reviewing its interest
rate on borrowings. Summary of borrowings which are exposed to such risk has been provided below:

Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020

Borrowings 1308.07 1040.55 1085.99

Total 1308.07 1040.55 1085.99

Interest rate sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate
across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has
been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax

Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020

Increase in 100 basis points (9.68) (7.70) (8.04)
Decrease in 100 basis points 9.68 7.70 8.04

ii Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company transacts business in foreign currencies (primarily USD). Consequently,
the Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange
risk. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by following policies approved by board as per established
risk management policy. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary
items are as follows:

Exposure to Currency Risk

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Rs in Lakhs Rs in Lakhs Rs in Lakhs

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables 199.12 63.36 112.35

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables - - 2.17

Net exposure to foreign currency 199.12 63.36 110.18

The following exchange rates have been applied:

Particulars Closing Rate

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020

USD 75.91 73.20 75.33

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rates to the functional
currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit after tax is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Impact on Profit / (loss) after tax
Rupees in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020
Rs in Lakhs Rs in Lakhs Rs in Lakhs

USD
Strengthening by 5% 154.71 49.23 4.08
Weakening by 5% (154.71) (49.23) (4.08)

iii Price Risk
The Entity is exposed to price risks arising from its investments in ULIP which are held for strategic purposes.
The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on the exposure to price risks for Investments in ULIP at
the end of the reporting period. If prices had been 5% higher/lower, Profit before tax for the year ended March
31, 2022 would increase/decrease by Rs. 0.43 lakhs (for the year ended March 31, 2021 by Rs. 0.39 Lakhs) as
a result of the change in fair value of investments.

65

SHUBHAM POLYSPIN LIMITED

B Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer